

No. 25-840

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR
ETHICAL CARE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BOB FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

JOHN M. REEVES
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Boulevard,
Suite 1100
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 804-7923
reeves@appealsfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120909



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Review and Hold That Parents Have Standing To Challenge the State of Washington’s Gender Transition Laws For Runaway Gender-Confused Children.....	4
A. This Court long has recognized parents’ right to direct the upbringing of their children.....	4
B. English and American common law undergird this Court’s parental rights jurisprudence.....	9
C. The Washington State laws violate fundamental parental rights.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) (Gorsuch, J., concurring)	4
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , (1749) 26 Eng. Rep. 1213	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Mill v. Brown</i> , 88 P. 609 (Utah 1907)	12
<i>Morrow v. Wood</i> , 35 Wis. 59 (1874)	12, 13
<i>O'Connell v. Turner</i> , 55 Ill. 280 (1870)	11, 12
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	3, 5, 6, 11, 16
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5
<i>Sheibley v. School District No. 1</i> , 48 N.W. 393 (Neb. 1891)	13

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5, 11
<i>Tremain’s Case</i> (1718) 93 Eng. Rep. 452	10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	4
STATUTES	
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082(1)(b)(i).....	15
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082(2)(c)(ii).....	15
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082(2)(d)	15
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082(3)(b)(i).....	15
Other Authorities	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	6
John Locke, <i>Some Thoughts Concerning Education</i> , (1693) (Cambridge Univ. Press ed. 1880).....	11
Kristine Parks, <i>We Cannot Endorse: Why the Nation’s Plastic Surgeons are Pulling Back on Youth Gender Surgery</i> , Fox News (Feb. 9, 2026).....	16

S. Ernie Walton, *The Fundamental Right to
Homeschool: A Historical Response
to Professor Bartholet*,
25 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 377, 403 (2021)10
